Rule 2.47 Form 2.24B(CH)
The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report
Name of Company Company number
Stanbnidge Earls School Trust 501675
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division 6110 of 2013
{full name of court)
(a) Insert full IfWe (a)
name(s} and David John Blenkarn Gregory Andrew Palfrey
address(es) of Smith & Willamson LLP Smith & Willamson LLP
administrator(s) 4th Floor Cumberland House 4th Floor Cumberland House
15-17 Cumberland Place 16-17 Cumberland Place
Southampton Southampton
8015 2BG S015 2BG
administrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the penod
From To
(b} Insert date (b) 17 June 2016 (b) 16 December 2016
Signed %MV\/
Joint / Admumrstrator(s)
Dated |3/ll20(7

Contact Detaills

You do not have to give any contact
information in the box opposite but if
you do, it will help Companies House to
contact you if there 15 a query on the
form

The contact information that you give
will be visible to searchers of the
public record

Gregory Andrew Palfrey
Smith & Wilhamson LLP

4th Floor Cumberland House
15-17 Cumberland Place

Southampton
5015 2BG

023 8082 7600
DX Number 49667 Southampton 2 DX Exchange

LR

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at -
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland




Smith &
(p Williamson

d Stanbridge Earls School Trust (in

administration)

Joint administrators’ progress report for the period from
17 June 2016 to 16 December 2016

13 January 2017




Contents

10

Glossary

Introduction

Progress of the admimstration
Admimistrators’ remuneration
Admimistration expenses
Estimated outcome for creditors
Qutstanding matters

Ending the admimistration
Creditors’ rights

Next report

Appendices

Statutory information
Receipts and payments account
Tume analysis for the penod

Cumulative time analysis

10
10

11

17
18
20

22

Staffing, charging, subcontractor and adviser policies and charge out rates 23

Stanbridge Earls School Trust (in admimstration)

J




1. Glossary

the Company Stanbndge Earls School Trust

the adrmmistrators/jont  Dawvid John Blenkarn and Gregory Andrew Palfrey
admimistrators

SIP Statement of Insolvency Practice (England & Wales)
IAB6 Insolvency Act 1986

If preceded by $ this denotes a section number
Sch B1 Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986

If preceded by P this denotes a paragraph number

IR86 Insolvency Rules 1986

If preceded by R this denotes a rule number

SOA Statement of Affairs

ETR Estimated to realise

HMRC HM Revenue & Customs

RPS Redundancy Payments Service

Note The iA86 and IR86 have been subject to a number of sigmficant amendments since their onginal 1ssue,
including a number of substantial and 1/mportant changes in Apnl 2010  References to 1A86 and IR86 1n
this report are to the legislation as 1t apphes to this case

Change of address of our Southampton office
Our Southampton office moved on 31 October 2016 to

4™ Floor, Cumberland House
15 - 17 Cumberland Place
Southampton

S015 2BG

Following the move the Company’s registered office has been retocated to this address

Stanbridge Earls School Trust (in admmstration) 1 p




2.

3.1

Introduction

This report provides an update on the progress in the admimistration of the Company for the six month penod
ended 16 December 2016 It should be read i conjunction wath any previous reports By way of reminder, we,
DPawvid John Blenkarn and Gregory Andrew Palfrey, of Smith & Willlamson LLP, 4th Floor Cumberland House, 15-
17 Cumberland Place, Southampton, 015 2BG, were appointed admimistrators of the Company on 3 September
2013

Statutory information 1n respect of the Company and the administration 1s set out at Appendix |

Progress of the administration

All agreed unsecured creditors of the company have been or will be paid in full and any rermaining creditors
will be paid when their claims have been received/agreed

A summary of the main areas of progress in the admimistration 1s provided below

s The Company’s main asset was its freehold property, part of which consisted of a Grade 1I* listed main
house which was subject to an ongoing refurbishment contract at the date of our appointment

+  The refurbishment work continued as we were adwvised that unless the work was completed, this would
have a disastrous effect on the realisable value of the property There were many delays n the process of
the refurbishment contract but Practical Completion was achieved on 9 July 2014

+ Asale of the property was agreed subject to completion of the refurbishment contract The sale of the
Company’s freehold property was completed on 21 July 2014, following the exchange of contracts on 18
March 2014

« The proceeds of the property sale are sufficient to pay all known creditors wn full The admmistrators
receved approval from the court on 4 July 2014 that crechtors could be paid in the admimistration, rather
than placing the Company nto liguidation

+ Animbal distribution at a rate of 100p n the £ was declared on 15 January 2015 to those creditors with
agreed claims There have since been four further distnbutions and all creditors with agreed claims have
been paid

s Statutory interest on agreed claims was paid on 2 February 2016

+  Two extensions to the administration penod have been obtained from the Court, the first to 3 September
2015 and the second to 3 September 2017

« It 15 anticipated that when the admimistration ends, the admimistrators will file a notice with the Registrar
of Companies that the purpose of admimistration has been achieved and the administration would then he
terminated Control of the Company and the remaining funds held by 1t will then return to the Trustees

Attached at Appendix Il 1s our receipts and payments account for the penod from 17 June 2016 to 16 December
2016 This account includes cumulative figures for the penod from 3 September 2013 to 16 December 2016 At
the end of the reporting penod the total balance held by us was £2,684,983

Land and property

Our previous reports set out details of the sale of the Company’s property assets

A small parcel of land was excluded from the sale as 1t was outside the boundary of the main property adjacent
to a housing development Dunng the reperting penod we have undertaken research including Land Registry
searches to confirm the status of this land and discussed this with the Trustees We anticipate that this will
not be realised in the administration and that this will remain with the Company when 1t exits admimstration
and we cease to act

We have incurred costs of £1,178 in respect of the Company’s property in the current reporting penod These
costs have not provided a direct financial benefit to creditors

Stanbridge Earls School Trust (in administration) 2 |'I'




3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

Bank interest

We have received bank interest of £8,585 in the current reporting penod  We are continuing to hold cash
recewved from realisations made 1n the admimistration to date 1n a higher interest bank account with Clydesdate
Bank n order to maximise the interest received

Statutory accounts

In anticipation of the Company's continued existence following the exit from admimistration, we have worked
with Fletcher & Partners, the Company’s accountants and auditors, and the Trustees to bnng the Company’s
statutory accounts filings up to date

Accounts for the year ended 31 August 2013 were filed in June 2016, and dunng this pencd we have provided
information and assistance to Fletcher & Partners to prepare accounts for the years ended 31 August 2014 and
31 August 2015, which we expect to be filed shortly wath the Registrar of Companies

We have incurred costs of £3,268 1n this matter in the current reporting penod These costs have not provided
a direct financial benefit to creditors

Assets still to be realised

As detailed n previous reports the only remaining asset of the Company 1s the small parcel of land referred to
n Section 3 1

In addition, a balance of £26,675 that may represent restncted funds held under the provisions of the Chanties
Act 15 held in a Trust bank account  It1s anticipated that this balance will be left in the bank account until
the Company exits admimistration, following which it will be for the trustees to establish how 1t should be dealt
with

We have not ncurred any costs in this matter 1n the current reporting perod

Administration strategy

As detailed n the admimistrators’ statement of proposals the strategy adopted in the admmstration has been
as follows

a) Obtain professional adwvice on the valuation of the property and its various elements, then market the
property both nationally and internationally,

b} Seek purchasers for any property assets which could be dealt with separately from the main
educational establishment at the site,

c) Negotiate ongoing arrangements with the contractors for the refurbhshment contract, and secure the
necessary associated funding requirements,

d) Sort all records at the site to ensure that
1) educational records are correctly safeguarded and stored for their statutory retention

penods,

u) any records which may be subject to access requests by authonsed parties were safeguarded

and correctly orgamsed

Details of progress with this strategy were set out 1n our previous reports and following completion of the sale
of the freehold property on 21 July 2014 all matters in respect of this strategy have now been achieved

There have been continuing requests for information from vanous parties and regutatory authonties in respect
of events at the school prnor to the admimistration which have, n the penod covered by this report, involved
time being spent reviewing the documentation extracted, and redacted as necessary, pnor to it being passed
to the parties concerned

As detailed n our previous reports a small office has been set up 1n a separate location to deal wath ongeing
admimistration matters, which principally relate to dealing with enquines of the Company’s records which are
still retained 1n store Due to the nature of the enquinies it has been necessary for the Admimstrators to be
directly wnvolved n their processing We anticipate the responsibibity for the office to remain with the
Company when 1t exits admimistration and we cease to act

Stanbndge Earls School Trust {in administration) 3 l'j




4.1

Administrators’ remuneration

The Company’s creditors approved that the basis of the administrators’ remuneration be fixed by reference to
the time properly spent by them and their staff 1in attending to matters ansing in the admimstration

The admimstrators’ time costs are

Total Average

costs hourly rate

£ t/hr
3 September 2013 to 16 June 2016 4,711 45 960,500 59 203 87 942,071 25
17 June 2016 to 16 December 2016 134 50 32,225 75 239 60 34,573 25
Total 4,845 95 992,726 34 204 86 976,644 50

Attached as Appendix lll, 15 a time analysis which provides details of the activity costs incurred by staff grade
during the period of this report n respect of the costs fixed by reference to time properly spent by the
admimistrators and their staff n attending to matters ansing 1n the admmistration Details of work carned out
in the penod are also included 1n the bedy of this report

Also attached as Appendix IV, 15 a cumulative time analysis for the penod from 3 September 2013 to 16
December 2016 which provides details of the administrators’ time costs since appointment A total of
£976,644 has been drawn on account of these costs

The joint admimistrators anticipate the future costs to be in the region of £41,500 A detailed narratve
explanation of these costs can be found 1n the ‘Outstanding matters’ section of this report  Please note that
this estimate 15 based on present information and may change due to unforeseen circumstances arising

On a general note, creditors should be aware that some of the work 1s required by statute and may not
necessanly provide any financial benefit to creditors Examples would include dealing with former employees’
claims through the Redundancy Payments Service and investigating the former officers of the company as
required by the Company Directors’ Disqualification Act 1986

A copy of “A Creditor’s Guide to Admimistrator’s Fees”, as produced by the {CAEW, 15 availabte free on request
or can be downloaded from their website as follows

http //www icaew _com/-/media/corporate/files/techmical/insolvency/creditors-
gudes/2015/gude_to_admimistrators_fees_oct_2015 ashx’la=en

It should be noted that, whilst this statement makes reference to the need to provide creditors with a fees and
costs estimate in the event that fees are being drawn on a time costs basis, this requirement only applies to
appointments on or after 1 Gctober 2015, the date that the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2015 (“new rules”)
took effect Pnor to the new rules, there was no statutory obligation to produce fees and costs estimates

Details of STith & Williamson LLP’s charge out rates and policies 1n relation to the use of staff are provided at
Appendix V

Costs that do not bring a direct financial benefit to creditors

In section 3 we reported the progress i the adrministration to date and noted there that certain costs do not
bnng a direct financial benefit to crechtors Since there are funds to pay atl known creditors there 1s no
disadvantage to creditars in taking steps that will ultimately assist with the transition of the Company back to
the control of the Trustees later this year

Stanbndge Earls School Trust (in administration) 4 I',




5.

5.1

5.2

5.3

Administration expenses

Subcontractors

We have not utibised the sences of any subcontractors 1n this case

Professional advisers

Dunng the reporting penod we have used the professional adwvisers listed below We have also indicated
alongside the basis of our fee arrangement with them, which 1s subject to review on a regular basis

Total costs
Name of professional Basis of fee Costs incurred in Costs paid in outstanding at

adviser/Service(s} arrangement current period current period period end
L £ £

Bond Dickinson LLP Hourly rate and 5,090 5,090 -
{legal adwice 1n respect
of information requests
and insurance claims)

disbursements

Consultancy fees Hourly rate and 21,435 21,435 -
{dealing wath requests disbursements

for information from

vanous parties and

regulatory authonties)

Note Total costs autstanding may include costs incurred 1in pnor periods, but not yet paid
We have also incurred and paid legal disbursements of £6 20

Consultancy fees relate to a former employee of the Company who 1s providing assistance to the
admimistrators

Administrators’ disbursements

We have paid and/or incurred the following disbursements in the current penod

Total costs

Incurred in Paid in outstanding at
Description current period current period period end
£ £
Parking 19 60 10.50 910
Postage and couner delivery of - 33 47
documents
Subsistence 7 00 - 700
Land Registry searches 48 00 48 0¢
Category 2 disbursements (see next - 5 40 -
secticn)
Total 74 60 97 37 16 10

Note Total costs outstanding may include costs incurred n prior penods, but not yet paid

Stanbrdge Earls School Trust (in admimstration)} 5 p




5.4 Category 2 disbursements
The foltowing Category 2 disbursements (included n the above table) have been incurred and/or paid n the
current penod

Total costs
incurred in Paid in outstanding at

Description current period current period period end
£ £ L

Business mileage @ HMRC rates - 540 -

Note Total costs outstanding may nclude costs incurred n prior penods, but not yet paid

Approval to recover the Category 2 disbursements shown above was given by the creditors

5.5 Other expenses

Other expenses (1 € those not detalled in the preceding sections) paid dunng the penod covered by this report
are shown n the receipts and payments summary at Appenchx Il Detailed below are those expenses which we
consider to be significant in the context of this case Also detailed below are expenses incurred but not paid 1n
the current penod

Total costs

Supplier/Service Nature of Incurred in Paid in outstanding at

provider expense incurred current period current period period end
L £

wilbis Limited Insurance prermums 9,676 52 9,676 52 -

AB Services (IT Hourly rate and 3,276 00 3,276 00 -

support, maintenance  disbursements
and management of

the Company’s

computer servers)

Eastleigh Borough Fixed monthly fee 2,691 15 2,691 15 -
Council {rental of

office)

Ready Steady Store Fixed monthly fee 3,004 19 3,004 19 -

(storage of the
Company’s records)

Note Total costs outstanding may include costs incurred 1n prior penods, but not yet paid

5.6 Policies regarding use of third parties and disbursement recovery

Appendix V provides details of Smuth & Witllamson LLP’s policies in relation to the use of subcontractors and
professional advisers, and the recovery of disbursements

Stanbnidge Earls School Trust {in admimstration) 6 I]




6.1

6.2

6.3

Estimated outcome for creditors

The estimated outcome for each class of creditors 1s set out helow

Secured creditors
At the date of our appointment, the Company did not have any secured creditors

As detailed n our previous reports, a charge was registered against the Company’s property in order to secure
funds to complete the refurbishment work of the Company’s main house It was not necessary to draw down
funds from this facility and this charge was cleared on completion of the sale

Prescribed Part
The Company did not grant any floating charges and the Prescribed Part requirements do not therefore apply

Preferential creditors
We set out below a summary of preferential claims received We have not agreed or paid any further ctaims in
the current reporting period

SOA Total claims Total claims Total claims Total
claims received agreed paid in claims paid
Preferential creditor £ £ £ current £
periad
L
8 Employee claims 5,933 2,002 2,002 - 2,002
Department for Business - 23,709 23,709 - 23,709

Innovation & Skills

Pension scheme claims 37,455 - - - -

Total 43,388 25,71 25,711 - 25,711

The following dividends have been paid to preferential creditors

Total amount of Rate of dividend

dividend paid pinthef

£ £

15 January 2015 24,502 100
8 September 2015 1,209 100

Total paid 1n penod - )

Total paid 25,711 100

Stanbndge Earls School Trust (in administration) 7 p



6.4 Unsecured creditors

A summary of unsecured claims recerved and agreed 15 set out below

S0A Claims Claims Total claims Total claims
claims received Agreed in agreed paid
current period

£ £ £ £ £

Amount of 2,290,606 1,542,535 - 1,370,541 1,370,541
claims (£)

Number of 369 280 - 273 273

claims

The following dividends have been pand to unsecured creditors 1n the adrmmstration

Total amount of

Dividend and date dividend paid Rate of dividend

£ pinthe £
15 January 2015 1,180,824 100
22 January 2015 3,859 100
15 Apnl 2015 95,038 100
6 August 2015 90,820 100
Total paid 1n admimstration 1,370,541 100

Total paid 1n penod -

As detailed 1n previous reports, the admimstrators made an application to court on 4 July 2014 to authanse
them to pay dividends to unsecured creditors during the adminmistration  The order was made on 4 July 2014

Details of steps taken in respect of the agreement of claims and payments of dividends have been set out in

previous reports

6.5 Statutory interest

As detailed i our previous report we have paid statutory interest at a rate of 8% per annum on agreed claims
as detailed below Interest has been calculated from the date of administration until the date of payment of

each crediter’s claim

Claims Claims agreed in Total claims Total claims
paid
£

received current period agreed
£ £ £

Amount of claims {(£) 153,424 153,424 153,424 153,223

We have been unable to obtain up to date addresses and bank account details for all creditors  Accordingly we

have been unable to 1ssue payments totalling £201 to date

Statutory interest on both preferential and unsecured claims has been aggregated and added to the unsecured

dmidends to credhitors 1n the receipts and payments account

Stanbndge Earls School Trust (1n administration)

J



Outstanding matters

The jont admimistrators’ anticipate the future time costs of the administrators to be n the region of £41,500
{excluding VAT, which 1s irrecoverable) A detailed narrative explanation of these future costs can be found
below

Please note that this estimate is based on present information and may change due to unforeseen
circumstances ansing

The remaiming actions to be concluded in the administration are as follows

*

Continuing to deal with enquines and information requests from regulatory authorities, insurers and
advisers We do not anticipate that that this work will provide a finanoal benefit to creditors We
anticipate our costs in dealing with this matter will be approximately £5,000

Continuing to deal with insurance claims relating to pre appeintment matters We do not anticipate that
this work wall provide a financial benefit to creditors  We anticipate our costs in dealing with this matter
will be approximately £5,000

Contintnng to respond to information requests from former pupils and other parties, as required by
statutory regulations We do not anticipate that that this work will provide a financial benefit to
creditors We anticipate our costs 1n dealing with this matter will be approximately £5,000

The above matters may require further legal and consultancy expenses to be incurred 1t 15 not possible to
quantify these costs at this time as the level will depend on the extent of information requested by third
parties, which we are not able to accurately predict

Arranging for the preparation of the trustees’ statutory annual reports for filing wath the Chanty
Commussion and the preparation of statutory accounts for inclusion n the repart  We do not anticipate
that this work will provide a financial benefit to creditors  We anticipate our costs 1n dealing wath this
matter will be approxaimately £5,000 The preparation of the accounts will be undertaken by Fletcher and
Partners, the cost of which will be 1n the region of £15,000 to £20,000

Continuing to maintain the IT servers and the admimistration office set up to deal wath the ongoing
informatian requests  We do not anticipate that that this work will provide a financial benefit to

creditors We anticipate our costs 1n dealing with this matter wall be approximately £5,000 We anticipate
future expenses to be incurred in this respect will be between £10,000 and £15,000

Payment of any further unsecured creditor claims received that are agreed by the admumistrators This
work will provide a direct financial benefit to the creditors that are paid We anticipate our costs in
dealing with this matter will be approximately £750

Payment of statutory interest on any additional agreed claims This work wall provide a direct financial
benefit to the creditors that are paid We anticipate our costs in dealing wath this matter will be
approximately £750

Prepanng and 1ssuing six monthly progress reports to creditars as required by statute We do not
anticipate that that this work will provide a financial benefit to creditors  We anticipate our costs 1n
dealing with this matter will be approximately £6,000

Job planning and case reviews We do not anticipate that that this wark will provide a financial benefit to
creditors We anticipate our costs 1n dealing with this matter will be approximately £4,000

Preparing and 1ssuing the final report together with any admimstrative matters relating to the return of
control of the Company to the Trustees We do not anticipate that that this work will provide a financial
benefit to creditors  We anticipate our costs in dealing with this matter wall be approximately £3,000

We anticipate that we will incur other incidental costs to closure of the adrmmistration of around £2,000

Stanbndge Earls Schoal Trust (in admmistration) 9 I'j




8.

Ending the administration

Our previous reports detailed the extension to the administration period to 3 September 2017 by order of the
Court

As part of the application to Court we asked the Court for directions on a technical matter relating to the exit
route from the admimstration, being the ability to exit the admimstration using Paragraph 80 of Schedule B1

1 e the adrmmstrators ceasing to act once all matters in the admmistration had been dealt with and control of
the Company and surplus funds being returned to the Trustees of the Company

The Court did not feel able to provide the directions sought but left the directions application open for a
future hearing 1f required

Conseguently, we circulated a resolution to creditors by correspondence, seeking thewr approval to exit the
admemistration 1n accordance with Paragraph 80 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 Approval was given
by creditors on 11 March 2016

We currently anticipate ending the adnmmistration by the above method, however we are currently unable to
give a timescale as to when this is likely to take place

Authonsation for discharge from hability was granted by the creditors on 13 November 2013 by way of a
resolution passed by business by correspondence The admimstrators will be discharged from liabibity under
P93(3) of Sch B1 immediately upon thewr appointment as adrministrators ceasmng to have effect

Creditors’ rights

Whithin 21 days of the receipt of this report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor {with the concurrence
of at least 5% 1n value of the unsecured creditars or otherwise with the court’s permission} may request in
wniting that the admmistrators provide further information about their remuneration or expenses which have
been itemised 1n this report

Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor {with the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the unsecured
creditors or otherwise with the court’s permission) may within 8 weeks of receipt of this report make an
application to court on the grounds that, i all the circumstances, the basis fixed for the administrators’
remuneration 15 nappropnate and/or the remuneration charged or the expenses ncurred (including any paid)
by the admimstrators, as set out 1n this repert, are excessive

The above nghts apply only to matters which have not been disclosed in previous reports

On a general note, 1f you have any comments or concerns in connection with our conduct, please contact Dawvid
John Blenkarn or Gregory Andrew Palfrey in the first instance If the matter is not resolved to your satisfaction,
you may contact our Head of Legal by writing to 25 Moorgate, London ECZR 6AY or by telephone on 020 7131
4000

Thereafter, if you wish to take the matter further you may contact the Insolvency Services directly via
Insolvency Comptaints Gateway They can be contacted by email, telephone or letter as follows

1) Email 1p complaints@insolvency gsi gov uk

1) Telephone number +44 300 678 0015

m) Postal address The Insolvency Service, IP Complaints, 3rd Floor, 1 City Walk, Leeds LS11 9DA

Stanbridge Earls School Trust (in admimistration) 10 p




10.

Next report |

We are required to provide a further report on the progress of the admimistration within one month of the end
of the next six month penod of the admimstration unless we have concluded matters prior to this, in which
case we will write to all creditors with our final report

)

Dawvid John Blenkarn and Gregory Andrew Palfrey
Joint Admimstrators

Date 13 January 2017

Stanbndge Earls School Trust (in administration) 11 p




Appendices




| Statutory information

Relevant Court
Court Reference
Trading Name(s)
Trading Addresses
Former Name(s)

Registered Office

Registered Number

Jownt Admimistrators

Date of Appcintment
Appointor

Extension to period of
administration

High Court of Justice, Chancery Diwvision

6110 of 2013

Stanbndge Earls, Stanbndge Lane, Romsey, S051 05

4th Floor Cumberland House, 15-17 Cumberland Place, Southampton, SO15

218G

{Formerly Stanbndge Earls, Stanbndge Lane, Romsey, 5051 0Z5)

301675

Dawvid John Blenkarn and Gregory Andrew Palfrey both of 4th Floor
Cumberland House, 15-17 Cumberiand Place, Southampton, S015 28G

{IP No(s) 6676 and 9060)

In accordance with P100 (2) Sch B1 1A 86 a statement has been made
authonsing the Joint Administrators to act jointly and severally

3 September 2013

The Company

An extension to 3 September 2015 was granted by the Court on 4 July 2014,
and a further extension to 3 September 2017 was granted by the Court on 19

August 2015

Stanbndge Earls School Trust (in adeministration)

J



Receipts and payments account

Receipts and payments account to 16 December 2016

SOA

4,800,000 00
247,850 99
1,170 00

30 291 00
220 163 00
807,547 00

1,393 00
45,830 08
575 000 00
T 6,729,244 00

17/06/2016 03/09/2013
~ 161212016 - 1641242016
£ £
Receipts
Freehold Land & Property 7,000,000 00
Plant & Equipment 3000 00
Stack
Book Debts 16,766 03
Shares & Investments 719,330 78
Cash at Bank 785,949 68
Rent 17613 51
Sundry Recelpts 634 61
Postage 103 00
Bank Interest Grass 8,585 B4 54,454 21
Transters from Subsidianes 45 435 58
Investment Properties 575 500 00
8,585 B4 8 730 787 40
Payments
Electricity 30,046 37
Telephane and Internet 5,582 39
Insurance 9,676 52 99 692 55
Repairs Renewals & Mantenance 70 80 2201240
Sundry Expenses 3500 1,644 13
Fuel 5,702 68
Water 4 452 85
Counal Tax 8643 54
Waste Collection 38521
IT Costs 3,276 00 29,030 67
Storage and Office Costs 5 495 34 2915303
Finance Amangement Costs 24,638 98
Pensions Advice Fees 240 00
Administraters Pre Appointment Fees 9 596 50
Administraters Fees 34,573 5 974,644 50
Administratars Expenses 97 37 4,778 17
Secunty Costs 322341
Amentsf¥aluers Fees 148 3500
Agents/Valuers Expenses. 12,428 38
Legal Fees 3,090 0O 335,400 36
Legal Expenses 620 8 490 47
Irrecoverable ¥AT 8 637 9% 333,064 27
Professianal Fees 750 00 12,740 00
Lonsultancy Fees 21,435 00 99 B70 00
Lonsultancy Expenses 281 00 91610
Other Property Expenses 244 50
Wages i Salartes 303,558 08
PAYE & NI Interest 154
Bank Charges 330 1,023 92
The Pension Trust Defioit Payments 255,300 76
Pension Schemes 14 B854 17
Protective Awards 204,336 94
89,627 74 2,906,710 28
Refurtnshment contract
Professional Fees re Construction 263,316 33
Matn Hause Buitding Works Contractor 1,086,974 73
Irrecoverable VAT re Contract 219,326 40
1,589,617 46
Preferential distributian
Hational Insurance Fund 23,709 57
Employee Wages & Holiday Claims 2,001 65
75,711 22
Unsecured distribution
Trade & Expense Crediters 407,199 79
Employees 287 942 96
Natienal Insurance Fund 543 998 91
HM Reverue & Customs 84,623 27
1,523,764 93
Bank Accounts (81,041 90y 2,684,983 51
8,585 84 8,730,787 40
Balance in hand represented by
Clydesdale account (43,450 5Q) 2,568,524 62
Current account {37 551 40) 16 466 38
PAYE (7 49)
(81,041 90) 2,684,983 51

Stanbndge Earls School Trust (in administration) 18 p




Notes and further information required by SIP 7

+ The adrmimstrators’ remuneration was approved by creditors on 13 November 2013 on a time cost basis

s No payments have been made to us from outside the estate

+ Details of sigmficant expenses paid are provided n the body of our report

+« Information concerning our remuneration and disbursements incurred 1s provided 1n the body of our report

+ Information concerning the ability to challenge remuneration and expenses of the admimstration 1s
provided 1n our report

+  All bank accounts are interest bearing
« There are no forewgn currency holdings

s« All amounts 1n the receipts and payments account are shown exclusive of VAT The Company 1s not VAT
registered and therefore VAT paid s rrecoverable

» Dates and amounts of distnbutions to creditors are set out In section &
+ The outstanding PAYE in the sum of £7 49 will be paid to HM Revenue & Customs shortly

Stanbnidge Earls School Trust (in administration) 19 p




Il Time analysis for the period

From 17 June 2016 to 16 December 2016

Activity Descripbion Partner Manager Other Senior  Assistants and Totals Hut\:‘:’aﬂg:te
Prafesstonals Support Hours £ [
Ad ration & pl g
Statutory, returns, reports and meetings a 50 155 15 45 310 20 60 339150 164 64
Cashiening genaral, incduding bonding 015 095 795 - 945 1,629 75 180 08
Jab planming, reviews and progresssian 10 85 Q40 450 - 15 75 4,677 75 297 Q0
Protection of company records - 020 100 - 120 236 00 156 67
Insurance and general assat protection 010 130 - - 140 1z 25 223 04
File and nfarmation management - a15 040 - Q55 100 75 183 18
Agents and advisers, general - Q05 045 - Q50 94 G0 188 00
Partner/ manager review approval and signing 115 a&s - - t 80 692 00 384 44
Adrinistrative, Other - 025 -~ - Q25 5125 205 00,
Sub-Total 1275 550 2975 310 5110 11,185 25 118 89
Investigations | 380 - - 375 | 7 55 1,573 75 | 208 44]
Records management & dealing with information requests | 31 405 - - 100 | 32 05 10,932 50 | 341 311
Realisatlon of assets
Sale of property - 575 - - 575 1,178 75 20500
Debtors - Q0405 015 - 020 41 50 207 50
Sub-Total = 5 80 015 - 5 95 1,220 25 205 08
Trading
Purchasing and supplers - D] 715 - 8 05 1,437 50 178 57
Accounting - 1555 030 - 15 85 3,268 75 206 23
Staff and payroll (including PAYE/NIC) - 235 0 35 - 270 541 25 200 46
Sub-Total - 18 80 7 80 - 26 60 =247 50 157 27|
Creditors
Employees and pensigns (other) - Q55 - - 055 113 50 206 36
Unsecured creditors - Q05 380 - 385 675 75 17552
Distrbutians for prefarental and unsecured creditors - - 180 - 194 332 50 175 00
Sub-Total - 960 570 = 6 30 1,121 75 178 06
Trustees
Trustees general cammunications - 050 - . 0 50 102 50 205 00
Trustees, Other - 395 - Q50 4 45 842 25 189 27
= 4 45 - 0 50 495 944 75 190 86
Total Heurs 47 60 3515 43 40 835 134 50
Total £ 16,786 00 7,409 25 7,489 00 541 50 ;

Explanation of major work activities undertaken in the period

Admimistration & planning

*  Maintainng bank accounts,

® General cashtiering functions,
e Job planning,

» (ase reviews and progression,
s Case team meetings,

¢ Filing,

* Prepanng and 1ssuing the admimstrators’ sixth progress report n the admimstration,

¢ Preparing the admnistrators’ seventh progress report n the admimstration

Stanbndge Earls School Trust (in admwmistration) 20 p




Records management & dealing with information requests

s Continuing to deal with requests for information by former pupils, their representatives and nsurers who
are dealing with claims on behalf of the Company;

* Dealing wath the police in respect of investigations which they have undertaken,

&  Comptiying with legal requirements in dealing with the requests above

Trading
® Paying the storage and office costs,
® Paying IT maintenance costs, and

*  Paying consultancy fees

Creditors
& Dealing with employee quenes and claims,

¢ Dealing with creditor quenes and claims,

Stanbridge Earls School Trust (in admmmstration) 21 p




IV Cumulative time analysis

From 3 September 2013 to 16 December 2016

Average
Activity Description Partner Manager Qther Senior Assistants and Tatals Hourly Rgatg
Prafessionals Support Hours £ £
Administration & planning
Statutory, raturns, reports and meettngs 2710 11530 163 50 16 50 322 40 61,003 75 189 22
intial post-appaintment work 275 095 13 45 - 14 15 2,680 00 189 40
Cashlering general, Inctuding bonding 210 2870 170 55 - 201 35 3412750 169 49
Job planning, reviews and progresssion 109 40 97 00 76 90 - 283 30 70,758 00 249 76
Post-appaintment taxation 19 %90 305 1220 - 3515 8,415 75 239 42
Protection of company records 17 70 3910 16 50 025 7355 16 737 00 227 58
Insurance and general asset protection 260 885 270 - 1415 316225 223 48
Travelling - 3375 725 - 4100 8,057 50 196 52
Fife and infarmation management - 5¢ 15 16 45 3285 99 45 1371375 13790
Lompany searches - - 055 - 055 7100 129 09
Agents and advisers, general a5se 595 11 00 015 17 6Q 319925 181 78
Partner/ manager review approval and signing 18 00 2185 - - 3985 12,153 00 304 97,
Administrattve, Other 135 990 595 - 1220 347600 202 09;
Sub-Total 201 40 414 55 494 00 49 75 1,159 70 237,554 75 204 84|
Invastigations [ 47 50 11 10 3125 7 30 | 9755 23,907 75 | 245 o4l
Records management & dealing with information r st [ 155 65 370 0 55 10 90 | 170 80 55,755 S0 | 126 44]
Realigation of assets
Sale of praperty 128 35 57815 78 45 D25 785 20 176,865 38 225 25|
Debtors 050 ap-11) 370 - 470 328 00 176 17
Stock - - 029 - a25 3500 14 00
QOther chattel assets - 795 120 - g 15 1,763 00 192 68
Sale of business as a whole including iaison with: tegal advisers. 4150 157 Q5 285 - 201 40 47,577 09 236 22
Cash 2t bank - 535 715 - 12 50 2,196 12 175 69
Laising with agents - 410 4 80 - 890 1,565 00 175 84
Partner/ manager review approval and signing (LX) - - - J 60 288 00 480 00|
Realisation of Assets, Other 035 335 1 45 - 515 1,030 50 200 10
Sub-Tatal 171 30 756 45 99 85 025 1,027 85 232,148 09 225 GGJ
Trading
Trading on decision and day 1-3 operations 14 85 200 075 - 17 60 5,741 25 32621
Sales and customers - 005 160 - 165 23825 144 35
Purchasing and suppliers 890 1970 194 45 - 22305 37,254 50 167 02
Accounting 585 132 80 575 - 144 40 30 754 50 21298
Insurances 080 2810 010 - 2900 6192 09 213 52
Staff and payroll (including PAYE/NIC) 12 95 5270 78 85 030 144 80 28,694 50 198 17
Premises 1ssues (Inc landlord and site clearance} 10 00 142 95 510 S oo 163 05 34 390 00 21092
Secunty Q50 245 0 60 - 355 761 25 214 44/
Partner/ manager review approval and signing 045 - - - Q45 190 00 422 22
Trading, other - 290 0 55 - 345 588 75 199 64
Sub-Total| 54 30 383 65 287 75 5 30 721 00 144,905 00 198 23
Creditors
HP and lease creditors - 10 80 15 640 - 26 40 4,544 75 172 15
RPQ and ERA claims and tnbunals 275 93 40 159 20 920 264 55 47,138 25 17818
Emplovees and pensions {other) 1355 9290 117 60 620 23025 42,558 75 184 84
Crown - 115 080 - 1495 37350 1591 54
Unsecured creditors 29 85 208 35 172 65 650 417 35 81381175 196 03
Retentlon af title claims - 380 9 65 - 13 45 2,260 00 168 03
Dustributions for preferential and unsecurad creditors 325 48 50 619 09 850 679 65 114,781 25 168 88
Partner/ manager review appreval and signing Q45 245 035 - 285 681 25 239 04
Cred:tors, other - 2249 4 65 - 6 85 120100 175 33
Sub-Total 49 85 463 15 1,099 50 30 80 1,643 30 295,350 50 179 73
Trusteas
Trustees general communications - 345 - - 365 73250 200 68|
Trustees non-statutary reparting - 765 - - 765 1,530 00 200 00
Trustees Other - 395 - 0 50 4 45 342 25 189 27
- 15 25 - 0 50 15 75 3,104 75 197 13
|ﬂl Hours 680 40 2,047 B5 2,012 90 104 80 | 4,845 95 |53 - © I
Total £ 239,263 00 426,768 54 322,182 30 4,512 50| | 592,726 34 | 204 86 |

Stanbridge Earls School Trust (in admnistration)

Y




V Staffing, charging, subcontractor

and adviser policies and charge out

rates

Introduction

Detailed below are

Sta

Smith & Wilbamson LLP’s policies 1n relation to
Staff allocation and the use of subcontractors
Professional advisers
Dishursement recovery

Smith & Wilhamson LLP's current charge out rates

ff allocation and the use of subcontractors

Our general approach to resourcing our assignments 15 to allocate staff wath the skills and expenence to meet
the specific requirements of the case

The

director as joint office holders, a manager, and an administrator or assistant  The exact constitution of the

constitution of the case team will usually consist of a partner and a partner or dwector or associate

case team will depend on the anticipated size and complexity of the assignment and the expenence
reguirements of the assignment The charge out rate schedule below provides details of all grades of staff and
their expernience level

We may use subcontractors to perform work which might ordinanly be carned out by us and our staff where 1t
1s cost effective to do so and/or where the specific expertise offered by the subcontractor 1s required

Details of any subcontractors’ services utibsed 1n the penod covered by this report are set out 1n the body of

this

report

Use of professional advisers

We select professional adwvisers such as agents and solicitors on the basis of balancing a number of factors

ncluding

The industry and/or practice area expertise required to perform the required work

The complexity and nature of the assignment

The availability of resources to meet the crntical deadlines in the case

The charge out rates or fee structures that would be applicable to the assignment

The extent to which we believe that the adwvisers 1n question can add value to the assignment

Stanbrdge Earls School Trust (in admimistration)

Y




Disbursements

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors  The type of disbursements that may be
charged as a Category 1 disbursement to a case generally compnse external supplies of incidental services
specifically identifiable to the case, such as postage, case advertising, wnvoiced travel and external printing,
room hire and document storage Also chargeable will be any properly reimbursed expenses incurred by
personnel in connection with the case

Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors These are costs which are directly referable to
the appointment 1n question but are not payments which are made to an independent third party and may
include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to the appointment on a proper and reasonable basis
such as internal rcom hire, document storage or business mleage

Since 7 July 2012 Srmith & Wilbamson LLPs policy 1s to recover anly one type of Category 2 disbursement,
namely business mileage at HMRC’s approved nileage rates at the relevant time  Current mileage rates are
45p per mile plus 5p per passenger per mile  Prior to 7 July 2012 approval may have been obtained to recover
other types of Category 2 dishursements

Details of any Category 2 disbursements incurred and/or recovered in the penod covered by this report are set
out 1n the body of this report

Charge out rates

A schedute of Smith & Willlamson LLP's charge out rates was 1ssued to creditors at the time the basis of the
admimistrators’ remuneration was approved

The rates applicable to this appointment are set out below Changes to the charge out rates dunng the period
of this report were applied with effect from 1 July 2016

Smith & Williamson LLP Regional

Restructuring & Recovery Services offices

Charge out rates £/hr

From From From From From From

1/7/13 1/7/14 1/7/15 1/7/13 1/7/14 1/7/15
Partner / Director {from 1 January 480 480 425-480 350 350 350
2016)
AssoCiate Director 370 370 370 295-325 295-325 295-300
Managers 235-310 235-310 235-310 190-285 190-290 190-290
Other professional staff 150-235 150-235 150-235 110-170 120-175 120-175
Support & secretanal staff 85 85 85 28-75 60-135 60-135

Smith & Williamson LLP London office Regional offices

Restructuring & Recovery Services E/br £/hr

Charge out rates as at 1 July 2016

Partner / Director 435-485 350-375
Associate Director 370-380 295-305
Managers 235-315 190-290
Other professional staff 150-235 120-175
Support & secretanal staff 85-90 60-135

Stanbridge Earls School Trust (i admimistration) 24 p



Notes

Time 15 recorded n umits representing 3 minutes or multiples thereof

It may be necessary to utilise staff from hoth regional and London offices, subject to the
requirements of indivdual cases

The firm’s cashienng function 1s centralised and London rates apply The cashiening function
time 15 incorporated within “Other professional staff” rates

The majonty of work on this case has been undertaken by David Blenkarn {current charge out
rate £350), Kevin Pansh {current charge out rate £305), Chns Tnimble (current charge out rate
£205) and Danny Hackhing {current charge out rate £175)

Stanbnidge Earls School Trust (in admimistration) 25 p




www.smithandwilhamson com
Principal offices London, Belfast, Birmingham, Bristol, Dublin, Glasgow, Guildford, Manchester, Salisbury and Southampton

Smith & Williamson LLP 1s regulated by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales for a range of investment business
activities A member of Nexia International Registered n England at 25 Moorgate, London ECZR 6AY No OC 369871

Nexia Smith & Wilhamson Audit Limited 1s registered to carry on audit work and regulated by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in
England and Wales for a range of Investment business activities A member of Nexia Internationat

A member of

Nexia

International

smith & Walhamsan 1s a member of Nexia International, a worldwide network of independent accounting and consulting firms

© Smith & willlamson Holdlngs Limited 2013




